

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: WRIT PETITION No.6467 OF 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. o.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	07.03.2026	<u>TCDS,J</u> The present writ petition is filed questioning the Vigilance Report No.76, dated 12.07.2013 and consequential proceedings in File No.925/2013-E dated 05.12.2025 issued by the 5th respondent as illegal and without jurisdiction in as much as the respondents proposed to take action after a long lapse of 12 years from the date of submission of report by the Vigilance Department against the petitioner. 2. As can be seen from the record that, an enquiry was conducted by the Director General, Vigilance & Enforcement Department on irregularities alleged to have been committed by the petitioner while he was the President of Kadapa District NGO's Co-operative House Building Society Limited. A report dt.12.07.2013 was submitted to the Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture and Co-operation (Cooperation) Department, making certain recommendations including initiation of criminal action against the petitioner. 3. A perusal of the record would show that, there was no action from the respondents for 12 long years, pursuant to the report dt.12.07.2013. By proceedings dt.05.12.2025, the 5th respondent directed the 6th respondent to take suitable action	

and to implement all the recommendations of report dt.12.07.2013 submitted by Vigilance and Enforcement Department.

4. Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Co-operation, this Court is of the *prima facie* opinion that the matter requires consideration in as much as after a long lapse of time, the proceedings dt.05.12.2025 was issued to implement all the recommendations made by the Vigilance and Enforcement Department.

5. In the circumstances, there shall be an interim suspension of proceedings dated 05.12.2025 issued by the 5th respondent.

6. Post the matter after two (2) weeks.

7. In the mean time, the respondents are directed to file counter affidavit.

8. The counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.6 and file proof of service.

TPS/DR

TCDS,J