

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

SATURDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 6467 OF 2026



Between:

Y.V. Subba Reddy, S/o Venkata Reddy Aged about 72 years, Occ Retd.
Govt. Employee, R/o Flat No.301, Sri Sai Homes, N.G.O. Colony, Chinna
Chowk, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh , Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Cooperative Department, A.P. Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238.
2. The Commissioner for Cooperation and the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh - 522006.
3. The Director, Vigilance and Enforcement Department, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh - 522006.
4. The District Cooperative Officer, Y.S.R. Kadapa District, O/o New Collectorate Compound, YSR Kadapa District - 516001.
5. The Divisional Cooperative Officer, Nagarajapet, Near Income Tax Office, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516001.
6. The President, Kadapa District N.G.Os Cooperative House Building Society Ltd., Ramanjaneyapuram, Kadapa - 516002.
7. The Regional Vigilance and Enforcement Officer, Co-Operative Colony, Kadapa, YS Kadapa District - 516002.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may

be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Certiorari declaring the Vigilance Report No.76 dated 12-07-2013 and consequential proceedings in File No.925/2013-E dated 05-12-2025 issued by the 5th respondent as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and set aside the same declare that initiation of any action based on the said vigilance report after a lapse of 12 years is unsustainable in law, restrain the respondents from initiating any coercive or criminal action against the petitioner based on the said report and to pass such other order or orders as this Honble Court may deems fit just and proper in the circumstances of the case;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of proceedings dated 05-12-2025 and restrain the respondents from taking any coercive steps against the petitioner, Pending disposal of WP 6467 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C VAMSI KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR COOPERATION for Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The present writ petition is filed questioning the Vigilance Report No.76, dated 12.07.2013 and consequential proceedings in File No.925/2013-E dated 05.12.2025 issued by the 5th respondent as illegal and without jurisdiction in as much as the respondents proposed to take action after a long lapse of 12 years from the date of submission of report by the Vigilance Department against the petitioner.

2. As can be seen from the record that, an enquiry was conducted by the Director General, Vigilance & Enforcement Department on irregularities alleged to have been committed by the petitioner while he was the President of Kadapa District NGO's Co-operative House

Building Society Limited. A report dt.12.07.2013 was submitted to the Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture and Co- operation (Cooperation) Department, making certain recommendations including initiation of criminal action against the petitioner.

3. A perusal of the record would show that, there was no action from the respondents for 12 long years, pursuant to the report dt.12.07.2013. By proceedings dt.05.12.2025, the 5th respondent directed the 6th respondent to take suitable action and to implement all the recommendations of report dt.12.07.2013 submitted by Vigilance and Enforcement Department.

4. Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Co- operation, this Court is of the prima facie opinion that the matter requires consideration in as much as after a long lapse of time, the proceedings dt.05.12.2025 was issued to implement all the recommendations made by the Vigilance and Enforcement Department.

5. In the circumstances, there shall be an interim suspension of proceedings dated 05.12.2025 issued by the 5th respondent.

6. Post the matter after two (2) weeks.

7. In the mean time, the respondents are directed to file counter affidavit.

8. The counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.6 and file proof of service. ()

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government, State of Andhra Pradesh, Cooperative Department, A.P. Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238. (by Special Messenger)

2. The Commissioner for Cooperation and the Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh - 522006.
3. The Director, Vigilance and Enforcement Department, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh - 522006.
4. The District Cooperative Officer, Y.S.R. Kadapa District, O/o New Collectorate Compound, YSR Kadapa District - 516001.
5. The Divisional Cooperative Officer, Nagarajapet, Near Income Tax Office, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516001.
6. The President, Kadapa District N.G.Os Cooperative House Building Society Ltd., Ramanjaneyapuram, Kadapa - 516002.
7. The Regional Vigilance and Enforcement Officer, Co-Operative Colony, Kadapa, YS Kadapa District - 516002. (addressee 2 to 7 by **RPAD**)
8. One CC to SRI. C VAMSI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TCDS,J

DATED:07/03/2026

POST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.6467 of 2026

DIRECTION

